

CONSTRUCTION OF ROOMS AND WOODEN PARTITION AT SBKWU, SUB-CAMPUS PISHIN

Year 2021-2022

SARDAR BAHADUR KHAN WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY QUETTA.

Web: www.sbkwu.edu.pk

Telephone: 081-9213416

Tender from for the construction of car at SBKWU Sub-Campus Pishin for the year 2021-22

1. Advertisement tender no PID _____
2. Last date of receipt of tender 1st October 2021 at 10:30 AM
3. Date of tender opening 1st October 2021 at 11:00 Am
4. Tender price Rs,1000/- (Non – refundable)
5. Earnest Money 2 % of bid amount (Refundable)
6. Venue of Tender Aisha Hall V.C secretariat
7. Tender Documents may be downloaded from PPRA website or University Official Website (www.sbkwu.edu.pk).
8. (a) All sealed tender must be submitted on single stage one envelop procedure and addressed to the Project Director SBK Women's University Pishin & Khuzdar.
(b) Conditional bids will be rejected.
(c) NO offer will be accepted if: -
 - i. It received after the date and time for its receipts
 - ii. Received without earnest money from the terms.
 - iii. The tender documents are un-signed.
 - iv. The tender is ambiguous
 - v. The offer is conditional
 - vi. The offer is from a firm black listed/suspected or removed from the approved list.
 - vii. The offer is received by telegram or fax
 - viii. The offer is received with shorter validity
 - ix. The offer is not conforming to specification indicated in the tender documents.
9. Earnest money @ 2% of the successful bidder will be retained as performance security till defect liability period which ends six (06) months after completion of the work.

10. Eligibility Criteria

1. Valid NTN no
2. Valid GST no
3. Non blacklisting firm affidavit
4. Valid Registration with PEC.

Detail of vendor

1. **Name & address of the supplier** _____
2. **Sale tax Registration No** _____
3. **Income Tax Registration No:** _____
4. **Telephone No:** _____
5. **Cell No:** _____
6. **Bank challan:** _____

<u>SUMMARY OF COST</u>		
SARDAR BAHADUR KHAN WOMEN'S UNIVERSITY SUB-CAMPUS Pishin		
Construction Of 04 Nos Additional Class Rooms & Wooden Partition Works at Sub-Campus Pishin		
S/N	DESCRIPTION	AMOUNT (Rs)
A	SCHEDULED ITEMS	
1	CIVIL WORKS	Rs1,184,795.97
2	ELECTRICAL WORKS	Rs261,270.00
	SUB-TOTAL	Rs1,446,065.97
	Percentage above or below on CSR-2018 -----	
	(A) TOTAL	
	(B) INCLUSION OF PREVAILING TAXES (BSTS @ 15%)	
	G.TOTAL (A+B)	
Amount in words:		

LIST OF ITEMS

NOTE: - RATES SHOULD BE QUOTED WITH GST

S. No	SCHEDULE ITEM	DESCRIPTION OF ITEMS	QUANTITY	UNIT	RATE (RS)	AMOUNT (RS)
1		EARTH WORKS				
1.01		Excavation in foundation of buildings and bridges including layout, dressing, refilling around structures with excavated earth, watering & ramming lead upto 100 ft. (30m) & lift up to 5 ft. (1.5m)(Shingle or gravel)				
	3-21iv	GROUND FLOOR	109.13	CFT	9.20	1,003.95
1.02		Filling, watering and compacting earth under floors in layers not exceeding 8 inches in thickness With new earth excavated from outside, lead upto 100 ft. (30m) and lift upto 5 ft. (1.5m) including royalty of Clay				
	3-16-b	GROUND FLOOR	1170.00	CFT	6.70	7,839.00
2		REINFORCMENT CEMENT CONCRATE IN BASEMENT				
2.01		Providing and laying plain hand mixed cement concrete using brick/ Stone ballast 1-1/2" to 2" (40mm to 50mm) with approved source sand in foundation and plinth including leveling, compacting and curing				
	5-2 b	GROUND FLOOR	38.63	CFT	144.15	5,567.79
3		STELL REINFORCMENT WORKS				
3.01		Providing, fabricating and laying deformed Grade 60 steel reinforcement (deformed bar) for all kinds of R.C.C work in foundation, plinth and ground floor including the cost of straightening, removal of rust, cutting, bending, binding, wastage and providing such over-laps as are not shown on the drawings. The cost of binding wire and cement concrete spacer blocks or chairs for binding and holding the reinforcement in position is inclusive upto 15 ft. (5m) height				
	5-65-a	GROUND FLOOR	2.157	TON	130,426.05	281,384.95
4		REINFORCMENT CEMENT CONCRATE IN BASEMENT				

4.01		Providing and laying in situ cement concrete (1;2;4 cement sand & crush) using approved coarse sand and crushed aggregate having maximum size upto 3/4" (19mm) and down gauge in foundation including formwork using wooden braces and without wall ties, compaction, curing and removal of formwork				
	5-12-a	GROUND FLOOR	115.88	CFT	263.90	30,579.41
4.02		Providing and laying in situ cement concrete 1:2:4 cement concrete using crush stone using approved coarse sand and crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm) and down gauge in pillars and columns of any shape in foundation including compacting, curing, cost of form-work & its removal in basement and ground floor.				
	5-15-b	GROUND FLOOR	14.06	CFT	328.15	4,614.61
5		MASONRY IN FOUNDATION				
5.01		Providing and laying 1:4:8 cement concrete block masonry using Coarse Sand and Approved crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm) and down gauge in in foundation, basement and plinth including scaffolding, raking out joints and curing. (8" thick Solid Block Iii).Cement sand mortar 1 : 4				
	9-1-c-i		100.32	CFT	201.40	20,204.45
6		MASONRY IN SUPER STRUCTER WORKS				
6.01	1	Providing and laying 1:4:8 cement concrete block masonry using Coarse Sand and Approved crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm) and down gauge in in foundation, basement and plinth including scaffolding, raking out joints and curing. (8" thick Solid Block Iii).Cement sand mortar 1 : 4				
	9-6-1c-i	GROUND FLOOR	998.71	CFT	210.90	210,628.36
7		REINFORCMENT CEMENT CONCRATE IN SUPER STRUCTER WORKS				
7.01		Providing and laying in situ cement concrete 1:2:4 cement concrete using crush stone using approved coarse sand and crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm) and down gauge in pillars and columns of any shape in foundation including compacting, curing, cost of form-work & its removal in basement and ground floor.				
	5-15+b	GROUND FLOOR	43.56	CFT	328.15	14,294.21

7.02		Providing and laying 1:2:4 cement concrete using approved coarse sand and crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm.) and down gauge in Door band , door band and roof band of required shape or section including formwork and its removal, compacting and curing in basement and ground floor but excluding the cost of reinforcement.				
	5-49-b	GROUND FLOOR	69.30	CFT	302.80	20,984.04
7.03		Providing and laying 1:2:4 cement concrete using approved coarse sand and crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm.) and down gauge in Roof band , door band and roof band of required shape or section including formwork and its removal, compacting and curing in basement and ground floor but excluding the cost of reinforcement.				
	5-49-c	GROUND FLOOR	69.30	CFT	299.25	20,738.03
7.04		Providing and laying 1:2:4 cement concrete using approved coarse sand and crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm) and down gauge in slabs including formwork and its removal, compacting and curing Upto 6" (150 mm) thickness				
	5-17 a	GROUND FLOOR	489.70	CFT	327.30	160,277.99
9		PLASTER WORKS				
9.01		3/4 inch (19mm) thick cement plaster using Coarse Sand 1:4 cement mortar ratio on walls and columns in basement, plinth and ground floor including making edges, corners and curing.				
	15-4-iii	GROUND FLOOR	966.00	SFT	27.45	26,516.70
9.01		Cement plaster using Coarse Sand on soffits of ceiling, cantilever slabs, sides and soffits of beams, in basement and ground floor including making edges, corners and curing.				
	15-1	GROUND FLOOR	780.00	SFT	24.20	18,876.00
9.02		13mm (1/2") thick cement plaster 1:4 cement mortar ratio on external walls and columns in basement plinth and ground floor including making edges corner and curing.				
	15-3-iii	GROUND FLOOR	738.00	SFT	22.95	16,937.10
10		FLOORING WORKS				

10.01		Providing and laying hand mixed 1 : 4 : 8 cement concrete bed under floors using graded Crushed Aggregate upto 1-1/2" (37 mm) and down gauge complete with leveling, ramming, watering and curing.				
	14-1-b	GROUND FLOOR	195.00	CFT	145.65	28,401.75
10.02		Providing and laying 1:2:4 cement concrete 3" (75 mm) nominal thick flooring using crushed aggregate 3/4" (19mm) and down gauge in ground floor laid in panels including formwork, consolidation, finishing and curing.				
	14-2-a-iii	GROUND FLOOR	780.00	SFT	68.75	53,625.00
10.03		P/laying glass patties 5mm (panel strips) 1" deep in any floor and any description				
	14-69-b	GROUND FLOOR	270.00	RFT	11.40	3,078.00
11		PAINTING WORKS				
11.01		Distempering with Berger, ICI or equivalent synthetic polyvinyl emulsion finish of approved shade in two or more coats over and including the cost of priming coat including preparation of surface viz. dusting, sand papering or rubbing with pumice stone, filling cracks or holes, if any, removing blisters or other imperfections at any height and any floor. (@ atleast 2.20 Litre per 10 Sq.m)				
	17-8-1	GROUND FLOOR	966.00	SFT	16.95	16,373.70
11.02		Distempering with Berger, ICI or equivalent synthetic polyvinyl emulsion finish of approved shade in two or more coats over and including the cost of priming coat including preparation of surface viz. dusting, sand papering or rubbing with pumice stone, filling cracks or holes, if any, removing blisters or other imperfections at any height and any floor. (@ atleast 2.20 Litre per 10 Sq.m)				
	17-67-1	GROUND FLOOR	1260.00	SFT	16.95	21,357.00
11.03		Painting with ICI / Berger or equivalent super gloss synthetic enamel paint in two or more coats as per manufacturer's instructions on steel and iron work over and including the cost of priming coat, surface preparation, removing rust, scales and dust with wire brush in ground floor or basement. (@ atleast 1.25Litre per 10 Sq.m)				

	17-7-1	GROUND FLOOR	328.00	SFT	27.30	8,954.40
11.04		Painting with ICI/Berger or equivalent super gloss synthetic enamel paint in two or more coats as per manufacturer's instructions on wood work over and including the cost of priming coat, surface preparation, rubbing down smooth, knotted, filling cracks, holes and joints in ground floor or basement. (@ at least 1.65 Litre per 10 Sq.m)				
	17-6-1	GROUND FLOOR	1278.00	SFT	28.85	36,870.30
11.05		Applying weather resistant paint coating such as ICI weather shield, Berger weather coat or equivalent to interior or exterior walls or ceiling including supplying all labour, materials, scaffoldings and removal of debris etc. @ atleast 3.50 litre per 10				
	17-69-1	GROUND FLOOR	615.00	SFT	31.90	19,618.50
13		WINDOWS & DOOR WORKS				
13.01		Providing and fixing single leaf steel door with frame fully paneled with M.S sheet 16 gauge (1.59mm) painted with two coats of red oxide paint with brass fitting of approved make including cost of fabrication, iron lugs, cutting holes and making good the damages to walls.				
	28-5	GROUND FLOOR	84.00	SFT	101.55	8,530.20
13.01		Providing & fixing steel windows with openable glazed panels using beam section for frame 1.5"x1"x5/8"x1/8" z-section for leave 3/4"x1"x3/4"x1/8" T-section sashes 1"x1"x1/8 " 3mm thick glass panes, wooden screws for glazing embedded over a thin layer of putty duty screwed with leave with fittings of approved make including cost of painting, hold fast, fabrication, cutting holes as per approved design.				
	28-58-a-i	GROUND FLOOR	80.00	SFT	460.00	36,800.00
14		MISCLLENIIOUS				
14.01		Providing and fixing wooden partition fully flushed with hard board 5/16" (8mm) thick on both faces fixed on partial wood frame 3"x1.25" (75 mm x 32 mm) at spacing not exceeding 24" (600 mm) horizontal and 18" (450 mm) vertical including necessary wooden beading as required.				

	16-30		153.00	Sft	245.65	37,584.45
14.02		Providing and fixing 1.5" (38 mm) thick pressed Commercial wood 5 ply veneered door shutters fully flushed with First class wood veneering on all faces and sides fixed over partial wood cavited core and frame work of not less than 4" (100mm) wide strips all round with approved iron hinges, tower bolts as required				
	16-12 c-ii		63.00	Sft	337.5	21,262.50
14.03		Providing and fixing approved heavy duty safety handle with necessary screws of the same metal				
	16-77 a iii		6.00	Nos	411	2,466.00
14.04		Providing and fixing Union locks with brass or specially supplied screws including Door Closers and Floor Hinges of approved design including cutting wood to required shape				
	16-66a		3.00	Nos	763.5	2,290.50
14.05		Providing and laying 1:2:4 2" thick P.C.C roof screeding using crushed stone 3/4" (19mm) including formwork, consolidation, finishing and curing				
	8-20 a	On Roof	763.97	Sft	49.35	37,702.02
14.06		Providing and laying single Layer polythene sheet 0.13 mm thick on roof for water proofing laid as per instructions of the Engineer.				
	8-20 a	On Roof	763.97	Sft	12.35	9,435.05
Sub Total in Rs.						1,184,796
Non Schedule Rates in Rs.						
Total Schedule items in Rs.						1,184,796

ELECTRICAL WORKS

S.No	Schedule Items	DESCRIPTION	Unit	Quantity	Rate	Amount
1		Light circuit concealed / open wiring with length upto 75 ft. (25m) from distribution board to point/switch with 3x2.5 Sq.mm PVC insulated single core copper conductor Pak , Pakistan Cables, Pioneer, Newage or approved equivalent cables for offices/multi storeyed buildings. (Concealed wiring with 3/4" 20 (mm)dia. PVC conduit and accessories such as bends, elbows, junction boxes etc.)				
	30-1 (a)	Ground Floor	Point	7	4,433.25	31,032.75

2		Concealed / open wiring from point to switch with length upto 30 ft. (10m) including any switch to switch wiring with 3x1.5 Sq.mm PVC insulated single core copper conduct Pakistan Cables, Pioneer , Newage or approved equivalent cables, (Concealed wiring with 3/4" 20 (mm)dia.PVC conduit and accessories such as bends, elbows, junction boxes etc.)				
	30-3 (a)	Ground Floor	Point	25	1,877.30	46,932.50
3		Concealed /open wiring from point to point with length up to 10 ft. (3m) Sq.mm PVC insulated single core copper conductor with 3x1.5 Pakistan Cables, Pioneer, Newage or approved equivalent cables.				
	30-4 (a)	Ground Floor	Point	10	563.20	5,632.00
5		Concealed/open wiring for 5 Amp. Socket outlets from nearest available circuit with a length upto 20 ft. (6m) with 3x1.5 Sq.mm PVC insulated single core copper conductor Pakistan Cables, Pioneer, Newage or approved equivalent cables. (Concealed wiring with 3/4" -20 mm) dia. PVC conduit and accessories such as bends, elbows, junction boxes etc)				
	30-8 (a)	Ground Floor	Point	10	1,469.55	14,695.50
6		Wiring of Power Plug 5 Amps. socket outlet with 4 sq.mm PVC insulated single core copper conductor cable including 3/4" (20mm) dia. PVC conduit, 8.7sq.mm (10SWG) copper wire as earth continuity conductor and wiring accessories such as bends, elbows, junction boxes etc.				
	30-9 (a)	Ground Floor	R.ft.	150	101.95	15,292.50
7		Wiring of 5 Amps. socket outlet with 2.5 sq.mm PVC insulated single core copper conductor cable including 3/4" (20mm) dia. PVC conduit, 8.7sq.mm (10SWG) copper wire as earth continuity conductor and wiring accessories such as bends, elbows, junction boxes etc. (for Lighting Circuit From Switch Board To Other Switch Boards)				
	30-10	Ground Floor	R.ft.	150	69.55	10,432.50
11		Supply and install 4-gang, 5 Amp, 250 Volt, plate type Moulden switch including appropriate size plastic box to be fixed recessed I wall.				
	30-14	Ground Floor	No.	11	976.70	10,743.70
13		Supply and install combined 2/3 pin 5 Amps, 250 Volt switch socket unit including plastic box to be fixed recessed in wall.				
	30-19	Ground Floor	No.	12	938.75	11,265.00

14		Supply and install combined 3 pin 15 Amps. 250 Volt switch socket unit including plastic box to be fixed recessed in wall.				
	30-20	Ground Floor	No.	6	1,045.00	6,270.00
15		Supply and installation of 1" (25mm) dia PVC concealed conduit including all accessories such as bends, elbows etc.				
	30-22	Ground Floor	R.ft.	300	24.65	7,395.00
16		Supply and installation of 1.5" (40mm) dia PVC Conduit including all accessories such as bends, elbows etc.				
	30-24	Ground Floor	R.ft.	150	39.85	5,977.50
21		Supply and install 25 sq.mm PVC insulated single core 600/1000V.cable with copper conductor in already concealed PVC conduit.				
	30-37	Ground Floor	R.ft.	100	168.00	16,800.00
26		Supply & Install of Light Fixture Philips Type LED 13W complete in all respect with allied accessories or approved equivalent. The Engineer shall approve the fitting.				
	30-124 a	Ground Floor	No.	15	822.95	12,344.25
27		Supply & Install of Plastic holder including base plate				
	30-122 b	Ground Floor	No.	60	182.4	10,944.00
31		Supply and install 56" (1.42 m) sweep ceiling fan with fan hook and dimmer complete with all accessories.				
	30-87		No.	8	4,560.00	36,480.00
41		Provide, install, test and commission recessed wall mounting type distribution board fabricated from 16 SWG steel sheet, powder coated with approved color 2'x2'x1.5'				
	31-27		Job	1	5,772.00	5,772.00
49		Supply ,Installing ,Single Pole Circuit Breaker 10 Ampere				
	31-22 (a)		Each	7	1,894.40	13,260.80
			Total Schedule items			261,270.0

Term & conditions

1. The rates to be quoted shall be inclusive of GST and all taxes.
2. Tender form should be filled in carefully and cutting/doubling be avoided.
Conditional tender will not be entertained.

3. An affidavit on a non-judicial stamp paper valuing Rs100/- should be attached with the tender to the effect that the firm has never been indulged in any litigation or has never been black listed by any department or organization of the Govt.
4. Submission of any false statement concealing of information is likely to disqualify the bidder.
5. The vendor/vendors will be required to provide 2% call deposit. (Refund able) of the total value of bid amount without which the bidder will be declared as non-responsive.
6. The rates to be quoted shall be inclusive of GST and all taxes. The estimates are being prepared as per Composite schedule of rate (CSR 2018) of Government of Balochistan.
7. Samples of the items where required should be provided by the vendor.
8. The quantity of the item can be increase or decrease by authority.

DECLARATION BY THE BIDDER

I Solemnly undertake that:

- a. Having read, understood & made myself aware of all the terms & condition mentioned in the bidding document & the rules, regulations & policies of the Government of Baluchistan, governing the procurement & financial matters, **AGREE, ACCEPT & UNDERTAKE TO ABIDE BY THE SAME.**
- b. The information provided in this form is correct to the best on my knowledge & in the event of change: details will be provided as soon as possible.

Name & Designation _____

Signature _____

Date _____